
MONITORING CARBON MONOXIDE EMISSION IN THE AIR USING 

WIRELESS APPLICATION 

AHMAD NOOR ZAINI BIN MOHAMMAD ZAIBI 

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 

UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA 

MALAYSIA 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Upon the completion of this Final Year Project, I would like to dedicate my thanks to 

few individuals that have been helping me throughout the process of completing this Final 

Year Project. 

Firstly, I would like to thank to the All-Mighty Creator, Allah S.W.T The Most 

Merciful and The Most Gracious that has been given me the strength and ability to complete 

this Final Year Project. Without His concern, I would not be able to finish this project. 

Secondly, a greatest appreciation to supervisor, Puan Norhayati Hamzah for her 

assistance, guidance and advice do that I can complete this project successfully. 

My deepest acknowledge to my beloved family, my parents, my wife and my little 

son for their invaluable love, affection, encouragement and support. 

Above all, I would like to thanks to all my friends and the entire individual who has 

involved directly or indirectly who has contributed during the time of completing my Final 

Year Project. 

Many Thanks and May Allah Bless always. 

iv 



ABSTRACT 

Concerning due to very high load of carbon monoxide emission in the air, this study is 

to monitor the CO emission load via wireless application. Earlier research done showed that 

the Potential Health Hazards of Air Pollution especially carbon monoxide (CO) give various 

unhealthy effects. At low concentrations, it can fatigue in healthy people and chest pain in 

people with heart disease. At higher concentrations, it can impaired vision and coordination; 

headaches; dizziness; confusion; nausea also can cause flu-like symptoms that clear up after 

leaving home and the worst effect is fatal at very high concentrations. In this system will be 

focus on collecting data from TGS 800 sensors and stored in PIC16F887, then using (GSM) 

modem the data sent as a Short Messaging System (SMS) alert to the subscriber's mobile 

phone. 

v 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER CONTENT PAGE 

Declaration 

Acknowledgment 

Abstract 

Table of Content 

List of Figures 

List of Tables 

m 

IV 

VI 

vm 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of Study 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Research Objectives 

1.4 Significances of Study 

1.5 Scope & Limitation of Study 

1.6 Project flow chart 

1 

2 

4 

4 

4 

5 

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Carbon Monoxide (CO) 

2.1.1 Effects of Carbon Monoxide 

2.1.2 Monitoring Carbon Monoxide 

2.2 Wireless Technology 

2.2.1 Wireless Sensor Network 

2.2.2 GSM Modem 

6 

7 

8 

9 

9 

10 

VI 



2.2.3 SMS service and the advantages 11 

2.3 Design Software for monitoring Carbon Monoxide 12 

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Hardware Development 

3.1.1 Overall System Block Diagram 

3.1.2 Type of Sensor 

3.1.3 Analog to Digital Converter (ADC) 
And Microcontroller 

3.1.4 Wireless Application Transmitter 
(GSM modem) 

3.2 Software Development 

3.2.1 MPlab Coding 

3.2.2 Program Assembling 

3.2.3 PIC Program Burning 

3.2.4 Evaluation 

3.2.5 Program Flowchart 

14 

15 

16 

17 

20 

22 

22 

22 

23 

23 

24 

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS 

4.1 Hardware 

4.2 Display 

25 

28 

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION 33 

CHAPTER 6 FUTURE DEVELOPMENT 34 

REFERENCES 35 

APPENDIXES 39 

vn 


