MONITORING CARBON MONOXIDE EMISSION IN THE AIR USING WIRELESS APPLICATION

AHMAD NOOR ZAINI BIN MOHAMMAD ZAIBI

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Upon the completion of this Final Year Project, I would like to dedicate my thanks to few individuals that have been helping me throughout the process of completing this Final Year Project.

Firstly, I would like to thank to the All-Mighty Creator, Allah S.W.T The Most Merciful and The Most Gracious that has been given me the strength and ability to complete this Final Year Project. Without His concern, I would not be able to finish this project.

Secondly, a greatest appreciation to supervisor, Puan Norhayati Hamzah for her assistance, guidance and advice do that I can complete this project successfully.

My deepest acknowledge to my beloved family, my parents, my wife and my little son for their invaluable love, affection, encouragement and support.

Above all, I would like to thanks to all my friends and the entire individual who has involved directly or indirectly who has contributed during the time of completing my Final Year Project.

Many Thanks and May Allah Bless always.

ABSTRACT

Concerning due to very high load of carbon monoxide emission in the air, this study is to monitor the CO emission load via wireless application. Earlier research done showed that the Potential Health Hazards of Air Pollution especially carbon monoxide (CO) give various unhealthy effects. At low concentrations, it can fatigue in healthy people and chest pain in people with heart disease. At higher concentrations, it can impaired vision and coordination; headaches; dizziness; confusion; nausea also can cause flu-like symptoms that clear up after leaving home and the worst effect is fatal at very high concentrations. In this system will be focus on collecting data from TGS 800 sensors and stored in PIC16F887, then using (GSM) modem the data sent as a Short Messaging System (SMS) alert to the subscriber's mobile phone.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	CONTENT	PAGE
	Declaration	ifi
	Acknowledgment	iv
	Abstract	Ŵ
	Table of Content	vi
	List of Figures	viii
	List of Tables	x
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Background of Study	1
	1.2 Problem Statement	2
	1.3 Research Objectives	4
	1.4 Significances of Study	4
	1.5 Scope & Limitation of Study	4
	1.6 Project flow chart	5
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Carbon Monoxide (CO)	6
	2.1.1 Effects of Carbon Monoxide	7
	2.1.2 Monitoring Carbon Monoxide	8
	2.2 Wireless Technology	9
	2.2.1 Wireless Sensor Network	9
	2.2.2 GSM Modem	10

	2.2.3 SMS service and the advantages	11
	2.3 Design Software for monitoring Carbon Monoxide	12
CHAPTER 3	METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 Hardware Development	14
	3.1.1 Overall System Block Diagram	15
	3.1.2 Type of Sensor	16
	3.1.3 Analog to Digital Converter (ADC) And Microcontroller	17
	3.1.4 Wireless Application Transmitter (GSM modem)	20
	3.2 Software Development	22
	3.2.1 MPlab Coding	22
	3.2.2 Program Assembling	22
	3.2.3 PIC Program Burning	23
	3.2.4 Evaluation	23
	3.2.5 Program Flowchart	24
CHAPTER 4	RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS	
	4.1 Hardware	25
	4.2 Display	28
CHAPTER 5	CONCLUSION	33
CHAPTER 6	FUTURE DEVELOPMENT	34
REFERENCES		35
APPENDIXES		39